

Agenda Item No	Topic	Decision
3	Minutes	RESOLVED:
		That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2023 be confirmed as a correct record.
7	Aligning our Customer Services and the Drive to Digital	 RESOLVED: That Cabinet:- Agreed the need to support the Council's drive to digital services by reducing CSC telephone service opening hours whilst still providing a telephone service for those residents unable to transact online. Agreed the revised opening times of the Customer Service Centre general calls as 9am to 3pm Monday to Friday, but with a trial period of opening of up to 6pm starting on or after 21st August 2023, on one of those days in order to consider any change in the level of demand for later opening. Delegated the implementation of these proposals to the Executive Director of Resources in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Digital.
8	Permission to consult on the removal of discretionary areas of School and College transport assistance.	That Cabinet:-



Agenda Item No	Topic	Decision
9	Proposed Amendment and/or Extension of Shrewsbury Town Centre Public Spaces Protection Order (No.1) 2017	 RESOLVED: That Cabinet: Accepted the position as set out in the report and agrees that the Council extends, with variations, the Shrewsbury Town Centre Public Spaces Protection Order (No.1) 2017, as set out in Appendix A ("the Order"), with an effective commencement date of 1 August 2023. For the purpose of discharging the Order instructed the Executive Director: Place to publish and cause to be erected notices in accordance with Regulations made under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. Delegated authority to the Executive Director: Place to engage with West Mercia Police and to agree a new Memorandum of Understanding to specify enforcement responsibilities and any other requirements under the Order (as extended) and, where necessary, to amend or create any further Memoranda of Understanding at any time during the period that the Order (as extended) is in force. Delegated authority to the Executive Director: Place and any other Executive Director holding responsibility for functions relevant to the Order (as extended) to engage with any other organisation, not being part of Shropshire Council, where officers of that organisation have been authorised by Shropshire Council to undertake enforcement responsibilities under the Order (as extended), and to define those enforcement responsibilities and any other requirements within an agreed Memorandum of Understanding and, where necessary, to amend or create any further Memoranda of Understanding at any time during the period that the Order (as extended) is in force.



Agenda Item No	Topic	Decision
10	Recommendation for Pontesbury Neighbourhood Plan to Proceed to Referendum	 RESOLVED: That Cabinet agreed: The Pontesbury Neighbourhood Development Plan meets the 'Basic Conditions' and all the other legal requirements as summarised in the Independent Examiner's Report, subject to the modifications proposed in the Schedule of Modifications (Appendix 2); The required modifications be agreed, and that the final 'referendum' version of the Pontesbury Neighbourhood Development Plan (June 2023) (Appendix 3) proceed to local referendum; The referendum area be that as defined as the designated area to which the Neighbourhood Development Plan relates, i.e. the Pontesbury parish boundary.
11	Ironbridge Gorge World Heritage Site SPD – Adoption	RESOLVED: That in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations (2012) (as amended), Cabinet approved the adoption of the Ironbridge Gorge World Heritage Site Supplementary Planning Document (Appendix 2) to provide guidance on application of Local Plan policies and form a material consideration in the planning application process.



Agenda Item No	Topic	Decision
12	Local Plan Examination in Public – Response to Inspectors Stage 1 Interim Findings	 That Cabinet approved the response to the Local Plan Inspectors' Interim Findings (Appendix 2), alongside the additional Sustainability Appraisal Report (Appendix 3); the Housing and Employment Topic Paper (Appendix 4); the Green Belt Topic Paper (Appendix 5); the revised Local Development Scheme (LDS) (Appendix 6); and the Updated Schedule of Main Modifications (Appendix 7), and agreed that these documents can be submitted to the Local Plan Examination. That Cabinet agreed that if through further discussions with the Inspectors it is considered appropriate to do so, that the additional material provided in Appendices 2-7, alongside any other necessary material, can be consulted on in line with the Council's Statement of Community Involvement (SCI), and relevant national regulations.
13	Proposed designation of a Conservation Area for West Felton – Confirmation of designation following formal consultation	RESOLVED: That Cabinet confirmed the designation of West Felton as a Conservation Area, based on the revised amended area boundary, included in Appendix 1, following formal consultation.
15	Chief Officer Pay Award 2023/24	RESOLVED: To recommend to Council that recommendation D, as set out in the report, be approved.